
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 8th December, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Development Control Committee DATE - 8-12-22 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Thursday, 8th December, 2022 at 6.30 
pm 

 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for 
this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or at 
the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: Request To Speak 
form. You can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt 
with in the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance re social distancing there is limited space for 
members of the public to observe the meeting.  Priority will be given to those who 
have registered to speak on an application  If you wish to attend the meeting we 
advise that you contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2. Minutes  5 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting, held 

on 17th November 2022. 
 

 
3. Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4. Declaration of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act applies to 
them. 

 

 
5. Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

 
Development Control Committee DATE - 8-12-22 Page 3 of 3 
 

6. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  11 - 12 
 To consider reports on planning applications for development permission:   

a) FUL/2022/0149 - Hollin Cross Farm, Woodplumpton Road, 
Burnley 

13 - 64 
 

b) NMA/2022/0671 - 54 Morse Street, Burnley, Lancashire 65 - 70  
c) TPO/2022/0478 - Moseley House,  Rosehill Road, Burnley 71 - 74  

7. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  75 - 80 
 To receive for information a list of delegated decisions taken since the 

last meeting.  
 

 
8. Application for Footpath Diversion Order  81 - 82 
 

a) FDO/2021/0418 - Walton Copy Farm, Burnley Road, Cliviger 83 - 88  
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Saeed Chaudhary (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Kelly (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
Councillor Sue Graham 
Councillor John Harbour 
Councillor Bill Horrocks 
Councillor Alan Hosker 
 

Councillor Martyn Hurt 
Councillor Jacqueline Inckle 
Councillor Syeda Kazmi 
Councillor Lubna Khan 
Councillor Neil Mottershead 
Councillor Mark Payne 
Councillor Ann Royle 
Councillor Mike Steel 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 30 November 2022 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Development Control Committee 17/11/2022  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 17th November, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors S Chaudhary (Chair), A Kelly (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, 

S Cunliffe, A Fewings, S Graham, J Harbour, A Hosker, M Hurt, J Inckle, 
S Kazmi, L Khan and M Steel 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Laura Golledge  Planning Manager 
 Sajada Khan  Locum Regulatory Solicitor 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 
 Mollie Wiggin  Legal Assistant 

 
  

79. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Payne and Royle. 
  

80. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting, held on 13th October 2022, were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

81. Declaration of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda. 
  

82. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  
 
The following member of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee under 
the Right to Speak Policy: 
  
David McClymont – COU/2022/0420 – The Rookery, Pasturegate, Burnley. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Development Control Committee 17/11/2022  Page 2 of 5 
 

RESOLVED            That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 
these minutes. 

  
83. COU/2022/0420 - The Rookery, Pasturegate Burnley  

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
  
Change of use from C3 dwelling house to a residential training centre (Use Class C2). 
  
The Rookery, Pasturegate, Burnley. 
  
Decision: 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions. 
  
Conditions and reasons: 
  

1.    The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.  

  
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2.    The development permitted shall be constructed in complete accordance with the 

specifications in the application and approved plans 
  
Application forms  
Existing Site Layout received 6th July 2022 
Proposed Site Layout received 6th July 2022 
Location Plan received 6th July 2022 
Planning statement received 6th July 2022  

  
Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure an acceptable development as indicated on 
the submitted drawings. 
  

3.    Before the access is used for vehicular purposes for the use hereby approved, 45° 
visibility splays shall be provided between the highway boundary and points on either 
side of the drive measured 5m back from the nearside edge of the carriageway.  
Nothing shall be erected, retained, planted and/or allowed to grow at or above a 
height of 0.9 metres above the nearside carriageway level which would obstruct the 
visibility splay.  
  
Reason: To permit vehicles to pull clear of the carriageway when entering the site 
and to assist visibility, in the interests of highway safety. 

  
4.    Prior to the first use of the residential training centre (Use Class C2) hereby 

approved, a scheme for the collection and dispersal of cooking odours shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme 
shall include the technical specification and siting of any external ventilation ducting 

Page 6



 

 
Development Control Committee 17/11/2022  Page 3 of 5 
 

and/or plant. The kitchen extraction and ventilation system shall be designed to a 
standard such as the EMAQ guidance on the “Control of Odour and Noise from 
Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems”, or equivalent, for the type of food outlet 
proposed. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full prior to first use and 
thereafter maintained in good working order at all times.  

Reason: To minimise the risk of adverse impact on surrounding properties in 
accordance with Policies NE5 and SP5 of the Burnley Local Plan and the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

5.     Prior to the first occupation of the use hereby approved a scheme and programme 
shall be submitted which details the location of the roaster in the rear garden. The 
scheme and programme shall be strictly adhered to for the duration of the 
development. Roasting shall be restricted to the rear garden and a maximum of 1 
roast per calendar month. 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity to prevent potential nuisance arising 
from the activities at the premises and to accord with policy SP5 (2g) of Burnley`s 
Local Plan. 

6.     Prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved a scheme detailing the 
measures for dealing with waste materials from the use shall have been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
The scheme shall include: 
       Proposed measures for the collection and disposal of waste from the cooking and 

outdoor roasting activities at the site including fats and oils. 
       Measures for the disposal of gas canisters. 
       Measures for the disposal of any other waste associated with the use. 
       Details of the location and type of bins within the site and arrangements for the 

collection of them 
  

These measures shall be implemented on first commencement of the use and the 
use shall operate in strict accordance with the approved measures thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure waste is appropriately managed in the interests of pollution 
prevention and residential amenity to accord with policies NE5 (1) and SP5 (2h&i) of 
Burnley’s Local Plan. 

  
84. LBC/2021/0778 - 18 - 24 Nicholas Street, Burnley  

 
Application for Listed Building Consent 
  
Urgent remedial works to expose and address dry rot outbreaks and associated structural 
weakening (retrospective application) 
  
18-24 Nicholas Street, Burnley. 
  
DECISION: 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions. 

Page 7



 

 
Development Control Committee 17/11/2022  Page 4 of 5 
 

  
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
  
1.    The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than to the 

specifications as indicated on the approved drawings and specification of works noted 
thereon except where modified by the conditions of this consent. The approved 
drawings are Drawing Nos DRW.1/L1/NS (Dry Rot Stripping Out Work and Holding 
Treatments); and DRW.2/L2/NS (Dry Rot Stripping Out Work and Holding Treatments) 
received 23 December 2001. 
  
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved 
plans and to avoid ambiguity; and to preserve the character and special interest of the 
building in accordance with Policy HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018). 

  
2.    The works hereby approved are limited to those specifically indicated on the approved 

drawings referred to above. Any further works must be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any works commencing.  

  
Reason: To ensure that the special architectural or historic interest of the listed building 
is preserved in accordance with Policy HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018).  

  
3.    Any reinstatement works and finishes of making good shall match the existing original 

work adjacent in respect of material uses, detailed execution and finished appearance, 
except where indicated otherwise on the drawings hereby approved or as required by 
any conditions attached to this consent. 

  
Reason: To ensure that the special architectural or historic interest of the listed building 
is preserved in accordance with Policy HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018).  

  
  

85. LBC/2022/0532 - The Old Stables Restaurant, Towneley Park, Burnley  
 
Application for Listed Building Consent 
  
Re-roof main double pitched roof 
  
The Old Stables Restaurant, Towneley Park, Burnley, BB11 3RQ 
  
DECISION: 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions. 
  
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
  
1.    The works hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this consent.  
  

Reason: As required by Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

  

Page 8



 

 
Development Control Committee 17/11/2022  Page 5 of 5 
 

2.    All materials to be used in the approved scheme shall be as stated on the application 
form and submitted specifications and shall not be varied without the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To ensure that the development will be of a satisfactory appearance, having 
regard to the special historic interest and character of the listed building, in accordance 
with Policy HE2 and SP5 of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018).  

  
  

86. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  
 
Members received for information a list of decision taken under delegation for the period 3rd 
October 2022 to 3rd November 2022. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
REPORTS ON 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Photograph McCoy Wynne 

 
 
 
 

Part I:  Applications brought for 
Committee consideration 

 
 

8th December 2022 
 
 
 
 

Housing and Development 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Def

126

60

44

19

TADEMA G
ROVE

Farm Barn

23

Drain

63

55

18

84

49

21
5

144

Def

27

Cottage

1

41

58

107

234.1m

45

44

Playground

45

74

NEW ROAD

240.0m

94

GLEN SQUARE

48

FW

93

1

Hollin Cross

96

51

79

Garage

248.8m

WILKIE AVENUE

Mast (telecommunication)

92

91

49

257.5m

46

106

96

Drain

238.5m

241.5m

237.0m

Issues

3

ED & Ward Bdy

8

Hollin Cross

12

116

54

70

63

234.4m

138

D
rain

FS

Issues

21
7

Def

61

13

72

GLEN VIEW ROAD

2

128

57

86

Drain

C
R

E
S

W
IC

K
 A

V
E

N
U

E

53

53

230.0m

136

43

Pond

69

53

1

Hollin Cross Farm

GP

5

97

W
O

O
D

P
L

U
M

P
T

O
N

 R
O

A
D

C
O

N
S

TA
B

L
E

 A
V

E
N

U
E

95

R
O

A
D

ROSSETTI A
VENUE

37

Wood Plumpton

Drain

Sinks

12

Club House

49

68

70

E
l S

ub
 S

ta

Shelter

57

W
O

O
D

P
L

U
M

P
T

O
N

Ref.

FUL/2022/0149

Location:

Hollin Cross Farm, Woodplumpton Road, Burnley 1:2500

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 25/11/2022

Part One Plan

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development Control

Scale
0 15 30 45 60 75 mPage 13

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Application Recommended for Delegation to 
approve subject to s106 Agreement 
 
Coal Clough with Deer Play 
 

FUL/2022/0149 

Hollins Cross Farm, Woodplumpton Road, Burnley  
 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
Full planning application for the erection of 200 no dwellings and associated works  
 
Hollins Cross Farm, Woodplumpton Road, Burnley 
 
Applicant:  Prospect Homes  
 
Background: 
 
The application is before planning committee due to the number of objections that 
have been received (5no).  
 
Site location: 
 
The site is situated to the south of the town of Burnley and is bound by Burnley Golf 
Club to the west, Woodplumpton Road to the east, New Road/Glen View Road (the 
A646) to the north and Hollins Cross Farm to the south. The site extends to 
approximately 8.65ha, is roughly rectangular in shape, and is currently in use as 
arable and pastoral agricultural land. The site is immediately adjacent to existing 
dwellings which are situated south of the A646 and off Wilkie Avenue, with these 
houses and the wider area being characterised by two storey semi-detached 
residential buildings, with some detached dwellings and terraces.  
 
The only current vehicular access routes to the site are agricultural, along a track off 
Wilkie Avenue to the north-west of the site, and via a field gate off Woodplumpton 
Road to the east. The gate off Woodplumpton Road also provides access to the only 
public right of way crossing the site; footpath reference ‘12-6-FP 13’  
which continues westwards, passing south of the H
[...]
2

801

18

11
1

67

44

C
O

LESH
ILL A

V
EN

U
E

12
1

1

47

59

66

20

RENNIE STREET

30

MORSE STREET

4

77

62

121.6m

Charter House

CULSHAW STREET

34

19

128.3m

LB

12

12
7

83

58

3

21

5

76

39

68

44

9

CULSHAW STREET

Part One Plan
Ref.

NMA/2022/0671

Location:

54 Morse Street, Burnley 1:1250

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 30/11/2022

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 65

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Approval                NMA/2022/0671 
Brunshaw Ward 
  
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
Application for non-material amendment to planning consent HOU/2022/0123 - render of 
property to match gable 
 
54 Morse Street, Burnley, Lancashire BB10 4LS 
 
The application is presented to committee as the applicant is Burnley Borough Council.  
 
Site Description: 
 
A brick/blue slate semi-detached house on a street of similar properties, within the Urban 
Boundary of Burnley as defined within the Burnley Local Plan.   
 
Proposal: 
 
Planning permission HOU/2022/0123 – erection of single storey rear extension, rendering and 
new windows was granted on 22.07.2022.  The rendering elements comprised the gable, bay 
and the new rear extension leaving the remainder of the front elevation and rear elevation in 
the original brick.  The application was submitted by Burnley Council and consequently 
determined by the Planning Committee.  
 
It should be noted that this application originally proposed to render the building in its entirety 
however during the course of the application the scheme was amended to only render in part.  
 
The applicant now seeks t
[...]
fied that the amendment sought is non-material in order to grant an application under 
section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  
 
Non-material amendment applications are not an application for planning permission. They do 
not result in the issuing of a new planning permission and relate only to the amendments 
sought. 
 
It is considered that the proposal to render the front elevation is not material given that consent 
exists to render the gable and the extension.  This view is reached due to the number of similar 
houses with rendered fronts on the street, and the lack of likely visual impact on the street 
scene of the proposal as a result.  
 
It should also be noted that in some circumstances properties may be rendered under 
permitted development, providing it would be similar in appearance.  
 
Having regard to the above, it is considered that the proposed alteration can be treated as a 
non-material amendment to planning permission HOU/2022/0123. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Approval of non-material amendment to planning permission HOU/2022/0123. 
 
 
Informative 
This decision notice forms an amendment to planning permission HOU/2022/0123 and does 
not constitute a new planning permission. The applicant is advised that planning permission 
HOU/2022/0123 remains subject to the conditions attached to it, which still apply with full effect 
except as varies by the non-material amendment hereby approved.  
 
 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



2

2

18

10

4

A
V

E
N

U
E

4

12

80

1

AVENUE

1a

ED & W
ard Bdy

Rosehill House

2

S
H

A
FTE

SB
U

R
Y A

V
E

N
U

E

46

199.3m

8

2

16

14

2

61

Hotel

El Sub Sta

W
oo

dl
an

d 
G

ar
de

ns

36

5

21

26

Rosehill Baptist Church

32

ROSEHILL

24

9

24

190.8m

M
O

N
TR

O
S

E 
ST

R
EE

T

3

71

13

24

22

BEECHWOOD AVENUE

192.8m

16a

14

El Sub Sta

ROSEMOUNT

2

14

R
O

S
E

H
ILL R

O
A

D

9

Rosedale

4

The Coach House

28

98

1

12

CR

1

H
A

W
TH

O
R

N
E

 R
O

A
D

25

18

32

R
O

S
E

26

Moseley House

CR

89

30

LANSDOWNE CLOSE

31

6

1

21

ROSEHILL AVENUE

79

24

23

34

Rose

15

15

ROAD

ROSEHILL

The Garth

88

12

52

2

1 
to

 9

42

1

44

Ref.

TPO/2022/0478

Location:

Moseley House, Rosehill Road, Burnley 1:1250

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 25/11/2022

Part One Plan

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development Control

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 71

Agenda Item 6c



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Approve with 
Conditions 

TPO/2022/0478 

Rosehill With Burnley Wood 
 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Application to crown lift Lime Tree (within G 2) Covered by The Burnley (Moseley 
House) Rosehill Road, Burnley, Tree Preservation Order 1990. 
Moseley House, Rosehill Road, Burnley  
 
Background: 
 
The tree is located within Moseley House; the applicant at 15 Rosemount Ave wishes 
to prune back branches that overhang the rear garden. 
 
Relevant Policies: 
 
Burnley’s Local Plan 2018 
NE4 – Trees, hedgerows and woodlands. 
 
Site History: 
 
App Number Proposal Status Received 

Date 
Decision 
Date  

TPO/2021/04
51 

Application to crown lift 
one Lime tree (within 
G2) and remove middle 
limb from one Weeping 
Ash tree (T6) protected 
by the Burnley 
(Moseley House, 
Rosehill Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 
1990. 

APPC
ON 

25.07.202
1 

10.01.2022 
  

TPO/2022/04
78 

Application to crown lift  
Lime Tree within (G 2) 
Covered by The 
Burnley (Moseley 
House) Rosehill Road, 
Burnley 1990 G2. 

PDE 04.08.202
2 

 
  

 
Consultation Responses: 
 
Greenspaces and Amenities – Have no objections to the proposed pruning. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



Planning and Environmental Considerations: 
 
The applicant wishes to prune back branches from a Lime tree which are overhanging 
the property and causing a nuisance; the tree is within the grounds of the 
neighbouring property. 
 
There are no objections to the lower branches being pruned back to suitable growing 
points to a height of 3-4m. The proposed pruning should not be detrimental to the 
health of the tree. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Grant subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.   The tree work must be completed within 2 years from the date of this 
permission. 

 
Reason: Pursuant to Regulation 17 (4) of the Town and County Planning (Tree 
Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.  

 
2.   The tree work is restricted to crown lifting one Lime tree within G2 up to a height 

of 3-4m, back to suitable growing points (as specified in the submitted details). 
 

Reason: In order to keep control of tree work in the interests of the amenity of the 
area.  

 
3. The tree work must be carried out to British Standards. 
 
    Reason: In order that the work is completed to a suitable standard. 

Page 74



 
BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 

REPORTS ON 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

 
Photograph McCoy Wynne 

 
 
 

Part II: Decisions taken under the scheme of delegation.  
For Information 

 
 

8th December 2022 
 
 

Housing and Development 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

List of Delegated Decisions 
 
 

Application 
Number 

Applicant Location Proposal Decision Decision Date 

      
FUL/2021/0026 Mr H Khan Land Off Edmund Street  

Burnley  
 

Erection of four light industrial units 
(Class E) 

Approve with 
Conditions 

22nd November 
2022 

      
      

FUL/2021/0352 Mr Mohammad 
Sufyan 

Land At 
Belvedere Road 
Burnley 
BB104BE 

Proposed 2no. two-storey residential 
blocks incorporating 20 no. one bed 
apartment units and form new vehicular 
access 

Approve with 
Condit
[...]

 
 
 

Part III: Footpath Diversion Order 
 
 

8th December 2022 
 
 

Housing and Development 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

PART III 

 

Application for Public Foothpath Diversion Order under Section 257 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act  

Application Reference: FDO/2021/0418, Walton Copy Farm, Burnley Road, Cliviger, 

BB10 4TA 

Date of Application: 2nd July 2021 

Proposal: Divert part of Footpath No. 43 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

To inform members of the proposed footpath diversion and to seek authorisation of 

an Order to be drafted by the Council’s legal department. 

2. Background 

Burnley Borough Council received an application for the diversion of part of footpath 

No. 43, on the 2nd July 2021. The application is made by John Lindsay on behalf of 

Mr Philip Braithwaite under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

The application was made following the submission of a planning application 

FUL/2020/05341 validated on the 6th November 2020 and approved on the 8th 

November 2021. The diversion is necessary so that the applicant can implement 

permission FUL/2020/0534. 

The applicant owns the land in which the current footpath runs through. 

3. Informal Consultation 

Initial consultation on the FDO application (FDO/2021/0418) was carried out on 11th 

August 2021 for 21 days until the 1st September 2021. During this period no 

objections were received. 

On the 8th March 2022 a meeting was held on site with the applicant, agent, Burnley 

Borough Council planning department and LCC PROW to discuss the application 

and the suggested diversion.  

 
1 Proposed extension to dwelling, change of use and adaptation of attached barn to additional 
living accommodation including extension. Erection of garage, extension of residential curtilage, 
alteration to vehicle access and diversion of public footpath 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8a



After walking the site, LCC PROW team were not satisfied with the proposed 

alternative route and suggested an alternative route (refer to Appendix 1). 

This alternative route was shared with the agent to which he was happy to accept 

with the proposed FDO application.  

 

4. Legislation 

Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows a Local Planning 

Authority as ‘competent authority’ to make an Order authorising the stopping up of 

any highway if it satisfied that it is necessary to do so in order to enable development 

to be carried out in accordance with a planning permission whether an application 

has already been approved or has been submitted. 

The Council will make the Order and then follow a process of advertisement by press 

and site notice and consultation with statutory undertakers, the Cliviger Parish 

Council and the Ramblers Association, neighboring residents for a period of 28 days. 

In the event that there are no objections to the Order then the Order would be 

confirmed unopposed. However, should there be any objections and these objections 

are not subsequently withdrawn then the Order would be referred to the Secretary of 

State for determination. The costs for making the Order and any subsequent referral 

(which would be dealt with by written representations, a hearing or public inquiry) 

would be borne by the applicant.  

5. Recommendation 

To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make an Order under 

Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert part of public 

footpath No. 43 as shown on the submitted plan Appendix 1. In the event that there 

are outstanding objections following a period of consultation and negotiation, to refer 

the Order to the Secretary of State for determination.  

 

1. Financial Implications 

The costs of making the Order, advertisement and any subsequent costs associated 

with referring the Order to the Secretary of State will be met by the applicant 

 

2. Background Papers 

 Planning Application FUL/2020/0534 

 

 

 

Page 84



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Scale 1:1250  

 Key 

 

 

F 

A 

B 

Length to be diverted (B-C-D-
E-F) Footpath Cliviger No43 

 
Alternative route (B-G-H-I-J-
K-F) Footpath Cliviger No43 

 

 

C 

D 

E 

G 

H 

I 

J 
K 

Notes   Grid ref: 
 

A   SD 88373 27529 
B   SD 88376 27603 
C   SD 88405 27645 
D   SD 88417 27638 
E   SD 88443 27662 
F   SD 88501 27624 
G   SD 88390 27606 
H   SD 88403 27569 
I   SD 88447 27595 
J   SD 88450 27605 
K   SD 88481 27615 

Unaffected Public Right of 
Way (A-B) 

 

Client :    Mr Philip Braithwaite 

Drawing Tittle:                     
Proposed Public Right of Way 
Diversion Plan. 

Location:   Walton Copy Farm,  
Burnley Road, Cliviger, BB10 4TA. 

 Date:          12th November 2022. 

Revision:                No3 

Drawn by                 JL 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Deposited Plans and Applications
	PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	8th December 2022

	6a FUL/2022/0149 - Hollin Cross Farm, Woodplumpton Road, Burnley
	22 149 report hollins cross
	Burnley`s Local Plan (July 2018)
	Conditions



	6b NMA/2022/0671 - 54 Morse Street, Burnley, Lancashire
	22 0671 report morse NMA final

	6c TPO/2022/0478 - Moseley House,  Rosehill Road, Burnley
	22 478 Report moseley TPO

	7 Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation
	8th December 2022
	Part 2 List From 4th November to 29th November 2022

	8 Application for Footpath Diversion Order
	8th December 2022

	8a FDO/2021/0418 - Walton Copy Farm, Burnley Road, Cliviger
	FDO Plan 12 11 22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Development Control Committee 08/12/2022  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 8th December, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors A Hosker (Chair), G Birtwistle, S Cunliffe, S Graham, J Harbour, 

Horrocks, M Hurt, J Inckle, A Royle and M Steel 
 

OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Laura Golledge  Planning Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Claudia Wilcock  Support Officer 

 
  

87. Election of Chair  
 
As the Chair and Vice-Chair were not present an election was held to appoint a Chair for 
the duration of the meeting.  Cllr Hosker was appointed Chair. 
  
 
  

88. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Chaudhary, Kelly and L Khan. 
  
 
  

89. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 
  

90. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  
 
The following members of the public attend the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy: 



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/12/2022  Page 2 of 4 
 

  
Jonathan Ainley 

  

FUL/2022/0149 - Hollin Cross 
Farm, Woodplumpton Road, 
Burnley 

Martyn Bell  FUL/2022/0149 - Hollin Cross 
Farm, Woodplumpton Road, 
Burnley 

  
  
  
  
RESOLVED              That the list of deposited plans be dealt with in the manner shown in 

these minutes. 
  
 
  

91. FUL/2022/0149 - Hollin Cross Farm, Woodplumpton Road, Burnley  
 
  
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
  
Full planning application for the erection of 200 no dwellings and associated works  
  
Decision 
  
That the application be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee in order to seek 
further information from the applicant relating to: 
  
  Local Plan Policy NE1 – Biodiversity.  To clarify the net position following the late 
submission on behalf of some residents. 
  
  Flood risk/surface water drainage - specifically in relation to the SUDs across the 
development – capacity and flooding and how this will be mitigated.  Also post-construction 
management and maintenance of the SUDs, including safety measures. 
  
  Local Plan Policy HS4 Part 4  - The plans should also include accessible homes as well 
as adaptable homes of which there are a number included. 
  
  Local Plan Policy HS4 Part 7 - accessibility of the Public Open Space contribution, 
particularly related to a stepped footpath.  Also the off-site POS contribution at Scott Park – 
could this be provided closer (Rosehill Road) 
  
  Local Plan Policy SP5 Parts 5a and 5b – Accessibility – Transport Plan  - Clarity re. 
numbers and safety management.  How will the works manage traffic and improve highway 
safety? 

  
  



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/12/2022  Page 3 of 4 
 

 
  

92. NMA/2022/0671 - 54 Morse Street, Burnley, Lancashire  
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Application for non-material amendment to planning consent - render property to match.  
  
Decision 
  
That the non-material amendment to planning permission HOU/2022/0123 be approved. 
  
 
  

93. TPO/2022/0478 - Moseley House,  Rosehill Road, Burnley  
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Application to crown lift Lime Tree (within G 2) Covered by The Burnley (Moseley House) 
Rosehill Road, Burnley, Tree Preservation Order 1990. 
  
Decision 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  
  

1.    The tree work must be completed within 2 years from the date of this permission. 
  
Reason: Pursuant to Regulation 17 (4) of the Town and County   Planning (Tree 
Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.  
  

2.    The tree work is restricted to crown lifting one Lime tree within G2 up to a height of 3-
4m, back to suitable growing points (as specified in the submitted details). 
  
Reason: In order to keep control of tree work in the interests of the amenity of the 
area.  
  

3.    The tree work must be carried out to British Standards. 
  
Reason: In order that the work is completed to a suitable standard. 

  
  
  
 
  

94. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  
 
Members received for information a list of decision taken under delegation. 
  
 
 
 
  



 

 
Development Control Committee 08/12/2022  Page 4 of 4 
 

95. FDO/2021/0418 - Walton Copy Farm, Burnley Road, Cliviger  
 
Application for Public Foothpath Diversion Order under Section 257 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 
  
Decision 
  
To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make an Order under Section 
257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert part of public footpath No. 43 as 
shown on the submitted plan Appendix 1. In the event that there are outstanding objections 
following a period of consultation and negotiation, to refer the Order to the Secretary of 
State for determination. 
  
  
 
 
 


